

No. 07-1945

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

IMS HEALTH INCORPORATED, a Delaware Corporation, and
VERISPAN, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

KELLY A. AYOTTE, Attorney General for the State of New Hampshire
Defendants-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Hampshire in

BRIEF FOR AARP, COMMUNITY CATALYST, THE NATIONAL
LEGISLATIVE ASSOCIATION ON PRESCRIPTION DRUG PRICES, THE
NATIONAL PHYSICIANS ALLIANCE, THE NEW HAMPSHIRE MEDICAL
SOCIETY, AND PRESCRIPTION POLICY CHOICES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,
KELLY A. AYOTTE.

Sean M. Fiil-Flynn
First Circuit Bar No. 119985
Program on Information Justice
and Intellectual Property
Washington College of Law,
American University
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 274-4157 (phone)
(202) 274-0659 (facsimile)
sflynn@wcl.american.edu
Counsel of Record

Stacy Canan
Bruce Vignery
AARP Foundation Litigation
Michael Schuster
AARP
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2060
Of Counsel

September 7, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COLLECTION AND SALE OF PHYSICIAN-SPECIFIC PRESCRIPTION DATA IS NOT SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	5
II. THE STATE HAS COMPELLING INTERESTS IN REGULATING PRESCRIPTION DATA MINING	9
A. The Act Protects Against Undue Influence	10
B. The Act Restrains Costs and Promotes Public Health	16
C. The Act Maintains Standards in the Medical Profession	18
D. The Act Protects Doctors Against Vexatious Sales Practices	20
E. The Act Protects Patient Privacy	24
III. THE NEW HAMPSHIRE ACT IS SUFFICIENTLY TAILORED TO THE STATE’S COMPELLING INTERESTS	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).	10
<i>Amelkin v. McClure</i> , 330 F.3d 822, 827 (6th Cir. 2003).	6
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).	7, 8
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).	9
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).	10
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).	10, 20
<i>IMS v. Ayotte</i> , No. 06-CV-280-PB, 2007 Lexis 31779 (D. N.H. April 30, 2007).	7
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).	10
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).	6, 9, 11, 19-20
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).	6
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 267 F.3d 1138, (D.C. Cir. 2001).	10
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).	5, 11

STATUTES

13 U.S.C. §8(c).	6
18 U.S.C.A. §2702.	6
20 Mo. Code of State Regulations 2220-2.	6
Cable Communications Policy Act, 47 U.S.C. §551(c)(1).	6

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.85(a).	6
Driver’s Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2721-25	6
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq.(2000).	21
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g (2000 & Supp. III 2003).	21
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936.	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:47-f (2006).	5,8
Ohio Rev. Code § 4501.27(A).	6
Video Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. §2710-2711.	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abigail Caplovitz, <i>Turning Medicine Into Snake Oil: How Pharmaceutical Marketers Put Patients at Risk</i> , NJPIRG Law and Policy Center (2006).	14
Adriane Fugh-Berman & Shahram Ahari, <i>Following the Script: How Drug Reps Make Friends and Influence Doctors</i> , 4 PLoS Med. 0621 (2007).	12, 22
American Medical Association, <i>PDRP: The choice is yours</i> , 2007.	26
American Medical Association, <i>Reports of Board of Trustees, Use of Physician and Patient Prescribing Data in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , Resolution 606, I-03, Interim Meeting of the AMA House of Delegates, Dec. 2004.	27
American Medical Association, Resolution before the AMA, <i>AMA’s Prescribing Data Restriction Program “Opt-out” Policy</i> , Resolution 606, Oct. 5, 2006, available at http://www.ama-assn.org/ama1/pub/upload/mm/475/606.doc	27
American Medical Students Association, Pharm Free Campaign, http://www.amsa.org/prof/focus.cfm	19

Ashley Wazana, <i>Physicians and the Pharmaceutical Industry: Is a Gift Ever Just a Gift?</i> , 283 J. Am. Med. Assn. 373 (2000).	14-16
Carl Elliot, <i>The Drug Pushers</i> , Atlantic Monthly (Apr. 2006), available at www.theatlantic.com/doc/print/200604/drug-reps	13, 21
Consumers Union; <i>Prescription for Change</i> , March 2006, http://www.consumersunion.org/pdf/drugreps.pdf	22
Dana Katz, et al., <i>All Gifts Large and Small: Toward an Understanding of the Ethics of Pharmaceutical Industry Gift Giving</i> , 3 Am. J. Bioethics 39 (2003)	13-14, 20, 27
David Blumenthal, <i>Doctors and Drug Companies</i> , 251 New Eng. J. Med. 1885 (2004).	12, 14
David Grande, Editorial, <i>Prescriber Profiling: Time to Call it Quits</i> , 146 Annals Internal Med. 751 (2007)	26
Declaration of Jerry Avorn & Aaron Kesselheim.	11, 14
Edward Langston, Chair of the AMA, Letter to the Editor, <i>AMA Responds</i> , S.F. Chron., Aug. 7, 2007	27
Emily Clayton, CALPIRG, <i>'Tis Always the Season for Giving: A White Paper on the Practice and Problems of Pharmaceutical Detailing</i> (2004).	13
Eric Campbell et al., <i>A National Survey of Physician-Industry Relationships</i> , 356 New Eng. J. Med. 1742, (2007).	12
Frederick Schauer, <i>The Boundaries of the First Amendment: A Preliminary Exploration of Constitutional Salience</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1765 (2004).	7
Frederick Schauer, <i>Commercial Speech and the Architecture of the First Amendment</i> , 56 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1181 (1988).	7
Gardiner Harris & Richard Pear, <i>Drug Maker's Efforts to Compete in Lucrative Insulin Market are Under Scrutiny</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 28, 2006, at A14.	23

Gardiner Harris & Richard Pear, <i>Psychiatrists, Children, and Drug Industry's Role</i> , N.Y. Times, May 10, 2007.	13
Helen Prosser, Solomon Almond & Tom Walley, <i>Influences on GP's Decisions to Prescribe New Drugs – the Importance of Who Says What</i> , 20 Fam. Prac. 61 (2003).	14
Henry Waxman, Memorandum from Ranking Minority Member, Committee on Government Reform, on the Marketing of Vioxx to Physicians, to Democratic Members of the Government Reform Committee (May 5, 2005).	12, 18
<i>IMS America Introduces Xponent, the First and Only True Prescriber Level Prescription Sales Database</i> , PR Newswire, Feb. 9, 1993, available at Lexis.	22
Jake Whitney, <i>How Drug Reps Know Which Doctor to Target. Big (Brother) Pharma</i> , New Republic Online (2006), www.tnr.com/doc.mhtml?i=w060828&s=whitney082906	13
Jane Coutts, <i>Pharmaceutical Group's Head Defends Sale of Medical Data</i> , Globe and Mail (March 28, 1996).	18
Jason Dana & George Lowenstein, <i>A Social Science Perspective on Gifts to Physicians From Industry</i> , 290 J. Am. Med. Assn. 252 (2003).	14, 45
Jeremy Greene, <i>Pharmaceutical Research and the Prescribing Physician</i> , 146 Annals Internal Med. 742 (2007).	21, 27-28
Jerry Avorn, et al., <i>Scientific Versus Commercial Sources of Influence on the Prescribing Behavior of Physicians</i> , 73 Am. J. Med. 4 (1982).	15
Jerry Avorn, <i>Powerful Medicines</i> (rev. 2003).	14, 18
Jim Carroll & Tanya Foniri, <i>Infuse Anonymized Patient-Level Information into the Brand-Planning Process to Drive Profitable Growth</i> , IMS, http://www.imshealth.com/vgn/images/portal/cit_40000873/0/38/78187147Brand%20Planning%20Paper.pdf (June 1, 2006)	24
Joseph Ross, et al., <i>Pharmaceutical Company Payments to Physicians</i> , 297 J. Am. Med Ass'n 1216 (2007).	13

Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>National Survey of Physicians, Highlights and Chartpack</i> , (2002).	27
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Trends and Indicators in the Changing Health Care Marketplace</i> , http://www.kff.org/insurance/7031/print-sec1.cfm (2005).	22
Kevin O'Reilly, <i>AMA Opt-Out Program will Keep Prescribing Data From Drug Reps</i> , <i>Am. Med. News</i> , May 22/29, 2006.	27
IMS, <i>IMS Announces Integration of Anonymized Patient-Level Data Across Global Portfolio of Offerings</i> , http://www.imshealth.com/ims/portal/front/articleC/0,2777,6025_3665_79490459,00.html (Nov. 28, 2006)	24
Leg. Hist. at 14.	17
Liz Kowalczyk, <i>Drug Companies' Secret Reports</i> , <i>Boston Globe</i> , May 25, 2003, at A1.	24
<i>Looking Back. Looking Forward; Interview with Irwin Gerson, Chairman Emeritus of Lowe McAdams Healthcare</i> , <i>Medical Marketing & Media</i> April 1998, 70, available at Lexis.	23
Michael Fischer & Jerry Avorn, <i>Economic Implications of Evidence-Based Prescribing for Hypertension: Could Better Care Cost Less</i> , 291 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> 1850 (2004).	11, 17
Michael Stienman, et al., <i>Of Principles and Pens: Attitudes and Practices of Medicine Housestaff Towards Pharmaceutical Industry Promotions</i> , 110 <i>Am. J. Med.</i> 551 (2001).	16
Michael Ziegler, et al., <i>The Accuracy of Drug Information from Pharmaceutical Sales Representatives</i> , 273 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> 1296 (1995).	16
Natalie Dunleavy, <i>Alberta Delivers New Blow to Prescription Data Mining</i> , 168 <i>Can. Med. Ass'n J.</i> 1169 (2003).	3
National Institute for Health Care Management, <i>Prescription Drug Expenditures in 2001: Another Year of Escalating Costs</i> (revised May 6, 2002).	18

National Physicians Alliance, <i>The Sale of Physician Prescribing Data Raises Health Care Costs—The National Physicians Alliance Calls for a Ban</i> , http://npalliance.org/ima ,	19
Neil Richards, <i>Reconciling Data Privacy and the First Amendment</i> , 52 UCLA L. Rev. 1149 (2005).	7
Nicole Lurie, et al., <i>Pharmaceutical Representatives in Academic Medical Centers</i> , 5 J. Gen. Intern. Med. 240 (1990)	14
No Free Lunch, http://www.nofreelunch.org/aboutus.htm	19
PricewaterhouseCoopers, HCFA Study of the Pharmaceutical Benefit Management Industry, Contract No. 500-97-0399/0097, at 5 (June 2001).	21
Public Citizen, <i>Response to FDA Request for Comments on First Amendment Issues</i> , September 13, 2002, available at http://www.citizen.org/publications/release.cfm?ID=7199	12
Puneet Manchanda & Elisabeth Hokna, <i>Pharmaceutical Innovation and Cost</i> , 5 Yale J. Health Pol’y L. & Ethics 785 (2005).	14, 21-22
Rayna Herman and Nick Dabruzzo, <i>2006 Access Report: The State of the Selling Environment</i> , Pharmaceutical Representative.	22
Requiring Certain Persons to Keep the Contents of Prescriptions Confidential, Hearing on HB 1346 Before the Senate Committee on Executive Departments and Administration, 2006 Leg.(N.H. 2006).	24
Roberto Cardarelli, et al., <i>A Cross-Sectional Evidence-Based Review of Pharmaceutical Promotional Marketing Brochures and Their Underlying Studies: Is What They Tell Us Important and True?</i> , 7 BMC Fam. Prac. 13 (2006).	17
Robert Gibbons, et al., <i>A Comparison of Physicians’ and Patients’ Attitudes Toward Pharmaceutical Industry Gifts</i> , 13 J. Gen. Internal Med. 151 (1998) ...	20
Robert Musacchio & Robert Hunkler, <i>More Than a Game of Keep-Away</i> , Pharmaceutical Executive, May 2006.	26

Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2000)	7
Robert Steinbrook, <i>For Sale: Physicians' Prescribing Data</i> , 354 New Eng. J. Med. 2745 (2006).	23-25
S. Suresh Madhavan, et al., <i>The Gift Relationship Between Pharmaceutical Companies and Physicians: An Exploratory Survey of Physicians</i> , 22 J. Clinical Pharmacy & Therapeutics 207 (1997).	16
Shannon Brownlee & Jeanne Lenzer, <i>Spin Doctored: How Drug Companies Keep Tabs on Physicians</i> , Slate (May 31, 2005), www.slate.com/id/2119712/	23
Sheryl Gay Stolberg & Jeff Gerth, <i>High Tech Stealth Being Used to Sway Doctor Prescriptions</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 16, 2000. at A1.	23
Stephanie Saul, <i>Doctors Object as Drug Makers Learn Who's Prescribing What</i> (alternate title, <i>Doctors Object to Gathering of Drug Data</i>), N.Y. Times, May 4, 2006, at A1.	23
Stephanie Saul, <i>Drug Makers Pay for Lunch as They Pitch</i> , N.Y. Times, July 28, 2006, at A1.	13
Steve Niles, <i>No Way to Fill in the Blanks</i> , Euromoney Institutional Investor, 1 (May 1, 2006).	3
Susan L. Coyle, <i>Physician-Industry Realties, Part 1: Individual Physicians, Position Paper</i> , 136 Annals of Internal Medicine 396 (March 2002).	19
